

No. 25-5738/25-5739

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RACHEL WELTY; AFTYN BEHN

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

**BRYANT C. DUNAWAY, JASON LAWSON; JENNINGS HUTSON JONES;
ROBERT J. CARTER; RAY WHITLEY; ROBERT J. NASH; GLENN R.
FUNK; STACEY EDMONSON; BRENT COOPER; RAY CROUCH; HANS
SCHWENDIMANN**

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee at Nashville
No. 3:24-cv-768

**BRIEF OF PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Gerson H. Smoger
Smoger and Associates
4228 Hallmark Dr.
Dallas, TX 75229
(510) 531-4529
smogerlaw@gmail.com

Payal K. Shah
Kimberly Saltz
Physicians for Human Rights
520 Eighth Avenue, Suite 2300
New York, New York 10018
(646) 564-3720
pshah@phr.org

Mary A. Parker
Counsel of Record
TN Bar #006016
Parker & Crofford
5115 Maryland Way
Brentwood, TN 37027
(615) 244-2445
mparker@parker-crofford.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Physicians for Human Rights*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PROVISIONS OF THE TENNESSEE ABORTION ACTS THAT IMPLICATE PHYSICIANS’ ABILITY TO CARE FOR THEIR PATIENTS.....	5
II. THE ACT DANGEROUSLY RESTRICTS PHYSICIANS’ ABILITY TO TREAT THEIR PATIENTS	7
A. Lack of Consideration for Appropriate and Routine Out-of-State Medical Treatment	7
B. The Vagueness of the Act has a Chilling Effect on a Physician’s Ability to Treat Patients.....	10
C. Ambiguity in Tennessee’s Medical Exceptions Are Made More Concerning By the Tennessee Act.....	14
III. WHAT TENNESSEE PHYSICIANS FACE UNDER THE ACT -- CONFLICTING REQUIREMENTS AND A DIFFICULT FUTURE	18
A. Dual Loyalty: Conflict Between Tennessee Law and a Physician’s Ethical Obligations	19
B. Conflict Caused by Harsh Criminal and Civil Penalties.....	20

C. Conflict Caused by the Potential for Civil Malpractice Suits21

D. Likely Long-Term Effect on the Practice of Obstetrics and Gynecology in Tennessee22

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	1, 22
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024).....	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 6
<i>Tr. of Oral Arg.</i> at 62, <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , No. 23-726 (S. Ct. Apr. 24, 2024).....	17
<i>Welty v. Dunaway</i> , No. 3:24-cv-00768, (M.D. Tenn. 2025) at 12-14 (memorandum opinion granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction in part and denying in part).....	11

Statutes

Tenn Code Ann. § 39-15-201.....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn Code Ann. § 39-15-211.....	6, 7, 15, 16

Other Authorities

2024 State Scorecard on Women’s Health and Reproductive Care, Commonwealth Fund (July 18, 2024) https://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/scorecard/2024/jul/2024-state-scorecard-womens-health-and-reproductive-care#:~:text=The%20highest%20rates%20of%20maternal,obstetric%20providers%20offering%20obstetric%20care	24
Afshin Azimirad, <i>Pregnancy in Adolescence: It is Time to Get Ready for Generations Z and Alpha</i> , 3 <i>Gynecology & Obstetrics Clinical Med.</i> 72–73, (May, 11, 2023).....	14
American Medical Association, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics 2.1.3 Withholding Information from Patients</i> , American Medical Association, (2017), https://policysearch.ama-assn.org/policyfinder/detail/withholding%20information%20from%20patients	

[20information?uri=%2FAMADoc%2FEthics.xml-E-2.1.3.xml.....](#)13

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Code of Professional Ethics*, American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, (December 2018), at 2, <https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/files/pdfs/acog-policies/code-of-professional-ethics-of-the-american-college-of-obstetricians-and-gynecologists.pdf>.....20

American College of Emergency Physicians, *Code of Ethics for Emergency Physicians*, American College of Emergency Physicians, (October 2023), at 6, <https://www.acep.org/siteassets/new-pdfs/policy-statements/code-of-ethics-for-emergency-physicians.pdf>.....19

America's Health Rankings, *Analysis of U.S. DHHS, CDC, National Center for Health Statistics, National Vital Statistics System via Health Resources and Services Administration, Maternal and Child Health Bureau, Federally Available Data (FAD) Resource Document*, United Health Foundation, AmericasHealthRankings.org.....24

Anne Ambia, *Pregnancy Before 16 Increases Long-Term Health Complications for Girls and Babies*, UT Southwestern Medical Center, (April 11, 2023), <https://utswmed.org/medblog/early-teen-pregnancy-health-risks/>.....14

Anjali Nambiar, et al., *Maternal Morbidity and Fetal Outcomes Among Pregnant Women at 22 Weeks' Gestation or Less With Complications in 2 Texas Hospitals After Legislation on Abortion*, 78, *Obstetrical & Gynecological Survey* 194 (April 2023), https://journals.lww.com/obgynsurvey/abstract/2023/04000/maternal_morbidity_and_fetal_outcomes_among.4.aspx.....23

Brittni Frederiksen, et. al., *A National Survey of OBGYNs' Experiences After Dobbs*, KFF Health News, (June 21, 2023), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/report/a-national-survey-of-obgyns-experiences-after-dobbs/>.....23

Chantelle Lee, *A Woman Says She Was Denied Prenatal Care for*

Being Unmarried Under a New Tennessee Law. Here's What to Know About It, Time, (July 28, 2025), <https://time.com/7306009/tennessee-prenatal-care-medical-ethics-defense-act/>.....9

Chorioamnionitis, Cleveland Clinic (September 6, 2022) <https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/diseases/12309-chorioamnionitis>.....16

Daniel Grossman, et al., *Care Post-Roe: Documenting Cases of Poor-Quality Care Since the Dobbs Decision*, UCSF, (May 2023), <https://sites.utexas.edu/txpep/files/2023/05/ANSIRH-Care-Post-Roe-Report-Embargoed-until-15-May-23.pdf>.22

Dara E. Gleeson, Susan H. Busch, Jeannette R. Ickovics, *State-Level Prevalence of Maternity Care Deserts: Association With Healthcare Access, Utilization, and Outcomes Among Medicaid Recipients*, 4 AJPM Focus, 2025, <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S2773065425000501>.....23, 24

Dov Fox, *The Abortion Double Bind*, 113, American J. of Public Health, 1068, (October 1, 2023), https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/full/10.2105/AJPH.2023.307369?role=tab_.....21

Eleanor Mahase, *Abortion in U.S.: Women in Ban States Are Twice as Likely to Die During Pregnancy or Childbirth, Report Warns*, 389 BMJ r879 (2025).....21

Guttmacher Institute, *Interactive Map: US Abortion Policies and Access After Roe*, Guttmacher Institute (Nov. 14, 2023), <https://states.guttmacher.org/policies/texas/abortion-policies>.....15

Harris Meyer, *Malpractice Lawsuits Over Denied Abortion Care May Be on the Horizon*, KFF Health News, (June 23, 2023), <https://kffhealthnews.org/news/article/malpractice-lawsuits-denied-abortion-care/>21

Health Outcomes in Tennessee, America's Health Rankings, (2025), <https://www.americashealthrankings.org/explore/measures/Outcomes/TN>.....9

HELLP Syndrome Overview, Yale Medicine, (2024),
<https://www.yalemedicine.org/conditions/hellp-syndrome>.17

How Post-Roe Laws Are Obstructing Clinical Care, UCSF,
(May, 16, 2023), <https://www.ansirh.org/research/research/how-post-roe-laws-are-obstructing-clinical-care>.22

Int’l Dual Loyalty Working Grp., *Dual Loyalty & Human Rights In Health Professional Practice*, PHR, (2002), at 16, <https://phr.org/wp-content/uploads/2003/03/dualloyalties-2002-report.pdf>..... 15, 18

Jacob P. Olejarczyk, Michael Young, *Patient Rights and Ethics*, StatPearls (November 28, 2022),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK538279/#:~:text=In%20healthcare%2C%20justice%20refers%20explicitly,be%20treated%20fairly%20and%20equitably>.....19

Kaitlin Miller, *Tennessee Has Highest Rate of Hospital Closures Per Capita, What Are the Rural Impacts?*, Fox Chattanooga, (February 9, 2023),
<https://foxchattanooga.com/news/local/tennessee-has-highest-rate-of-hospital-closures-per-capita-what-are-the-rural-impacts>.....9

Katherine Ellison, Nina Martin, *Severe Complications for Women During Childbirth Are Skyrocketing — and Could Often Be Prevented*, PRO PUBLICA, (December 22, 2017),
<https://www.propublica.org/article/severe-complications-for-women-during-childbirth-are-skyrocketing-and-could-often-be-prevented>.22

Kavitha Surana, *Doctors Warned Her Pregnancy Could Kill Her. Then Tennessee Outlawed Abortion*, ProPublica (Mar. 14, 2023),
<https://www.propublica.org/article/tennessee-abortion-ban-doctors-ectopic-pregnancy>.....13

Kendal Orgera and Atul Grover, *States with Abortion Bans See Continued Decrease in U.S. MD Senior Residency Applicants*, AAMC (May 9, 2024) <https://www.aamc.org/about-us/mission-areas/clinical-care/post-dobbs-2024>.....23

Kimberlee Kruesi, *Tennessee Would Criminalize Helping Minors Get Abortions Under Bill Heading to Governor*, Associated Press, (April 24, 2024), <https://krcgtv.com/news/nation-world/tennessee-would-criminalize-helping-minors-get-abortion-under-bill-heading-to-governor-04-24-2024>.....8

March of Dimes, *Maternity Care Desert*, March of Dimes, (April 2025) <https://www.marchofdimes.org/peristats/data?top=23>.....23

March of Dimes, *Maternity Care Desert: Tennessee, 2024 Report*, PeriStats, March of Dimes, <https://www.marchofdimes.org/peristats/data?top=23&lev=1&stop=641®=99&sreg=47&obj=9&slev=4>.....24

Maria de la Calle, et al., *Younger Age in Adolescent Pregnancies is Associated with Higher Risk of Adverse Outcomes*, 18, *Int'l. J. Env't. Rsch. & Pol'y Outcomes*, (August 11, 2021), <https://www.mdpi.com/1660-4601/18/16/8514>.....14

Marvi V Maheshwari, et al., *Maternal and Neonatal Outcomes of Adolescent Pregnancy: A Narrative Review*, 14 *Cureus Journal of Medical Science*, (June 14, 2022), <https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC9282583/pdf/cureus-0014-00000025921.pdf>.....14

Medical Indications for Abortion, JAMA, (November 1, 2022), <https://edhub.ama-assn.org/jn-learning/video-player/18733794>.....12

Maternal Mental Health Leadership Alliance, *New Maternal Mortality Data and Analysis Published by CDC and Commonwealth Fund*, Maternal Mental Health Leadership Alliance, (September 11, 2025), <https://www.mmhla.org/articles/new-maternal-mortality-data-and-analysis-published-by-cdc-and-commonwealth-fund>.....21

Payal Shah, Akila Radhakrishnan, *It's Time to Call Abortion Bans What They Are — Torture and Cruelty*, *The Nation*, (June 9, 2023), <https://www.thenation.com/article/society/abortion-bans-torture-cruelty/>.....12

Physicians for Human Rights, *Cascading Harms: How Abortion*

Bans Lead to Discriminatory Care Across Medical Specialties, (September 30, 2025), <https://phr.org/our-work/resources/cascading-harms-how-abortion-bans-lead-to-discriminatory-care-across-medical-specialties/>.....2, 11

Physicians for Human Rights, et al., *Criminalized Care: How Louisiana’s Abortion Bans Endanger Patients and Clinicians*, (March 19, 2024), <https://phr.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/PHR-Report-Criminalized-Care-March-2024.pdf>.....2

Physicians for Human Rights, *Delayed and Denied: How Florida’s Six-Week Abortion Ban Criminalizes Medical Care*, (September 17, 2024), <https://phr.org/our-work/resources/delayed-and-denied-floridas-six-week-abortion-ban/>.....2

Physicians for Human Rights, et al., *Human Rights Crisis: Abortion in the United States after Dobbs*, (April 18, 2023), 2, 18

Physicians for Human Rights, *In Clinicians’ Own Words: How Abortion Bans Impeded Emergency Medical Treatment for Pregnant Patients in Idaho*, (March 18, 2024), <https://phr.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/PHR-Brief-EMTALA-Idaho-2024.pdf>.2

Physicians for Human Rights, *No One Could Say: Accessing Emergency Obstetrics Information as a Prospective Prenatal Patient in Post-Roe Oklahoma*, (April 2023), <https://phr.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/Oklahoma-Abortion-Ban-Report-2023.pdf>.....2

Tennessee House of Representatives Floor Session, 61st Legislative Day, 113th Gen. Assemb., (April 24, 2024)..... 8

Tennessee Rural Health Facts 2024, National Rural Health Association, (2024), [media/documents/advocacy/2025/2025-state-rural-health-graphics.pdf](https://www.nrha.org/media/documents/advocacy/2025/2025-state-rural-health-graphics.pdf).....9

Working Group on Discrimination Against Women and Girls in Law and Practice, *Women’s Autonomy, Equality and Reproductive Health in International Human Rights: Between Recognition, Backlash and Regressive Trends* (October 2017), <https://www.ohchr.org/sites/default/files/Documents/Issues/Women/WG/WomensAutonomyEqualityReproductiveHealth.pdf>..... 15

Yael Eliner, et al., *Maternal and Neonatal Complications in Teen Pregnancies: A Comprehensive Study of 661,062 Patients*,
J. of Adolescent Health, Vol. 70, Issue 6, 922 - 927
[https://www.jahonline.org/article/S1054-139X\(21\)00684-4/fulltext](https://www.jahonline.org/article/S1054-139X(21)00684-4/fulltext).....15
